

### HOCKEY INDIA

B1/E14, Ground Floor,
Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate,
(1 Km Ahead of Mohan Estate Metro Station)
Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044, India.
T: +91 11 40519770 F: +91 11 46064141
E: hockeyindia@hockeyindia.org
W: www.hockeyindia.org

HI/KIWL/2022/02/02 19 February 2022

Mr. Manikant Sharma DD(SFW) Sports Authority of India Delhi

### Sub: Khelo India Women's League (Under 16) 2022

Dear Sir,

This is in reference to meeting held on 6 January 2022 with SAI regarding the development of Women's Hockey in India.

As discussed during the meeting and stating the inclusion of Khelo India Women's Hockey League (Under-16) in the Hockey India Domestic Events calendar, we are hereby sharing the below for the necessary approval: -

## a) Competition format

S. No.	Category (Age)	Phase wise Competition		
1	Under 16 (Born on or after 1 January 2007)	Phase 1 Teams – 16 Matches per team – 6	Phase 2 Teams – 16 Matches per team – 6	

The phase 1 and phase 2 will be a round robin format and final phase will be played to decide the Ranking of the teams for participation in the final phase.

 Cost for accommodation/ meals/ transport will be responsibility of each of the participating Team

To encourage participation, the below is proposed to be covered under the CSR funding:-

Prize Money for Teams finishing in top 8 positions at the end of Final Phase each year.
 Budget for the prize money needs to be covered separately. SAI to advise on the Prize Money amount.

#### b) Participating Teams

Invitation to participate will be sent to the Academy/ State teams in the country along with the members registered with Hockey India mand also to the Khelo India Accredited academies.











# c) Responsibilities of Sports Authority of India for Phase 1 at Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi

On basis of procedure followed during the conduct of Khelo India Women's Hockey League (Under-21) at Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi for the smooth conduct of the tournament the below are the agreed responsibilities of Sports Authority of India: -

S. No.	Particulars
1	Provision of pitch and its maintenance facility at the Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium (FOP management, goal posts & nets, also requested to provide stadium staff to manage the above facilities).
2	Accommodation for Hockey India Technical Officials (20 Technical Officials for 8 days) at Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Delhi. A total of 10 rooms to be provided.
3	Availability of Medical Team/ Doctor with ambulance with stretcher, first aid kit and ice box/ ice at the venue.
4	Availability of drinking water for teams (30 dispensers of 20 litres per match day - 210 dispensers in total)
5	Availability of 20 Sports specific volunteers at the venue.
6	Transport: It would be further recommended that SAI transport could also be provided to curtail the cost on transportation of Hockey India Technical officials from Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium to accommodation and back.
8	Nomination of One Coordinating official from SAI: One SAI official either from Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium or SAI Head Quarters could be appointed for the smooth coordination for the conduct of Khelo India Women's Hockey League (Under- 16).

# d) Responsibilities of Sports Authority of India for Phase 2 at Padma Shri Mohammad Shahid Synthetic Hockey Stadium, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

S. No.	Particulars	
1	Nomination of one coordinating official from SAI: one SAI official at Padma Shr Mohammad Shahid Synthetic Hockey Stadium, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh could be appointed for the smooth coordination for the conduct of Khelo India Women's Hockey League (under - 16) with Hockey India representative.	
2	Hygiene Officer to be appointed from SAI in order to ensure that all the necessary standard operating procedures are being followed.	

## e) Responsibilities of Sports Authority of India for Phase 3 at Kalinga Hockey Stadium, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

S. No.	Particulars
1	Nomination of one coordinating official from SAI: one SAI official at Kalinga Stadium, Bhubaneswar, Odisha could be appointed for the smooth coordination for the conduct of Khelo India Women's Hockey League (under - 16) with Hockey India representative.
2	Hygiene Officer to be appointed from SAI in order to ensure that all the necessary standard operating procedures are being followed.











f) Would be grateful, if necessary approval could be accorded in respect of the proposed budget (Annexure A) and the responsibilities of Sports Authority of India.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

CDR. R.K. SRIVASTAVA, VSM

**Executive Director** 







